GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SHIPPING, ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3501
ANSWERED ON:17.08.2005
DILAPIDATED CONDITION OF NATIONAL HIGHWAYS

Adhalrao Patil Shri Shivaji;Khaire Shri Chandrakant Bhaurao;Khan Shri Mohammad Tahir;Kushwaha Shri Narendra Kumar;Paswan
Shri Ramchandra;Pathak Shri Brajesh;Singh Shri Ganesh Prasad;Singh Shri Suraj

Will the Minister of SHIPPING, ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the National Highways throughout the country are in a dilapidated condition;

(b) if s, the details in this regard, State-wise;

(c) whether funds have been allocated by the Government for maintenance/ repair/upgradation/modernisation of National Highways;
(d) if so, the details during the last two years, State-wise;

(e) whether accidents have become common on National Highways due to their pathetic condition;

(f) if so, the details thereof, State-wise;

(g9) whether the Government proposes to formulate a comprehensive scheme for the upgradation/modernisation of National Highways;
(h) if so, the details in this regard; and

(i) the time by when the said scheme is likely to be implemented?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SHIPPING, ROAD TRANSPORT & HIGHWAYS (SHRIK.H. MUNIYAPPA)

(a) and (b) The National Highways are being kept in traffic worthy condition within the available resources. However, there have been damages to the National Highways due to overloading, rains and floods etc.

(c) and (d) Yes Sir. The State-wise allocation for the development and maintenance of the National Highways entrusted to the State PWDs for the year 2003-04 and 2004-05 are at Annexure-l. Funds to NHAI and BRO are not allocated State-wise. However, the details of funds allocated for development and maintenance of National Highways entrusted to the NHAI and BRO during the last two years are at Annexure-Il.

(e) and (f) Bad condition of the roads is not a major cause of the accidents. The percentage of accidents caused on all roads due to defects in road condition is only 1% and 1.07% of total accidents in the year 2000 and 2001 respectively. Such information for National Highways is not compiled separately.

(9) to (i) The Government has taken up National Highway Development Project (NHDP) for improvement of National Highways. About
14,279 km lengths of National Highways are being upgraded to 4/6 lane under Phases | & Il of NHDP. The NHDP Phase | and Phase
Il are targeted for completion by year 2008. The Committee on Infrastructure headed by the Hon'ble Prime Minister has proposed further development programme under NHDP up to 2012 as below:

(i) 4-laning of 10,000 km of National Highways through BOT basis (Phase-Ill)

(i) 2-laning and providing paved shoulders of 20,000 km of National Highways (Phase-IV)

(iii) Development of National Highways and other roads in NE Region (Special Accelerated Road Development Programme in NE region) (SARDP-NE)

(iv) 6-laning of 5,000 km of National Highways (Phase-V)
(v) Development of 1,000 km of Expressways (Phase-VI)
(vi) Construction of Ring Roads, Bypasses, Flyovers etc. to remove the bottlenecks on National Highways (Phase-VII).

ANNEXURE- |


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) AND (d) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 3501 FOR
ANSWER ON 17.08.2005 ASKED BY SHRI GANESH SINGH, MOHD. SHAHID, SHRI NARENDRA KUMAR KUSHAWAHA, SHRI
ADHALRAO PATIL SHIVAJIRAO, SHRI BRAJESH PATHAK, SHRI SURAJ SINGH, SHRI RAM CHANDRA PASWAN, PROF.
MAHADEORAO SHIWANKAR, SHRI CHANDRAKANT KHAIRE, SHRI MOHD. TAHIR AND SHRI HEMLAL MURMU REGARDING
DILAPIDATED CONDITION OF NATIONAL HIGHWAYS

State-wise Allocation of fund for development and maintenance & repairs of National Highways during last two years (Amount in Rs.
Crore)

S1. No. Name of the State/ UTs Development of National Highways Maintenance & Repairs Maintenance & Repairs
2003-04 2004-05 2003-04 2004-05
State PWDs

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 110.51 96.74 37.42 35.13
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 4.10 6.00 0.31 0.41

3 ASSAM 108.00 79.81 23.27 26.59

4 BIHAR 83.07 79.51 29.48 46.28

5 CHANDIGARH 1.50 1.00 0.28 0.93

6 CHHASTISGARH 46.00 36.26 15.35 26.99

7 DELHI 10.00 4.00 0.42 0.75

8 GOA 24.00 5.00 5.03 2.80

9 GUJARAT 72.00 70.35 22.47 34.86

10 HARYANA 52.50 46.00 11.19 11.80

11 HIMACHAL PRADESH 32.00 45.00 13.45 17.75
12 JAMMU & KASHMIR 4.00 0.22 0.54 0.44

13 JHARKHAND 36.70 35.00 15.46 23.28

14 KARNATAKA 150.35 81.51 38.73 34.40

15 KERALA 99.86 64.69 20.81 13.20

16 MADHYA PRADESH 81.00 94.90 57.50 59.49
17 MAHARASHTRA 127.80 78.98 49.85 48.48
18 MANIPUR 16.01 14.07 6.96 8.79

19 MEGHALAYA 40.00 28.43 9.41 14.63
20 MIZORAM 31.00 25.00 5.55 4.87
21 NAGALAND 11.50 16.00 1.98 3.79
22 ORISSA 69.97 74.55 42.51 37.24
23 PONDICHERRY 2.20 2.13 0.83 0.84
24 PUNJAB 51.00 54.79 20.09 20.26

N
(€]

RAJASTHAN 48.00 64.72 27.93 53.09
TAMILNADU 89.04 86.55 41.36 37.99
UTTARANCHAL 20.10 28.44 3.66 14.60
UTTAR PRADESH 104.00 186.43 55.68 53.87
WEST BENGAL 98.00 183.70 23.57 24.95
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ANNEXURE- Il

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) AND (d) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 3501 FOR
ANSWER ON 17.08.2005 ASKED BY SHRI GANESH SINGH, MOHD. SHAHID, SHRI NARENDRA KUMAR KUSHAWAHA, SHRI
ADHALRAO PATIL SHIVAJIRAO, SHRI BRAJESH PATHAK, SHRI SURAJ SINGH, SHRI RAM CHANDRA PASWAN, PROF.

MAHADEORAO SHIWANKAR, SHRI CHANDRAKANT KHAIRE, SHRI MOHD. TAHIR AND SHRI HEMLAL MURMU REGARDING
DILAPIDATED CONDITION OF NATIONAL HIGHWAYS

Funds allocated for Development and Maintenance of National Highways entrusted to National Highways Authority of India and Border Roads Organisation

(Rs. in Crores)
S1l. No. Agency Development of National Highways Maintenance & Repairs
2003-04 2004-05 2003-04 2004-05
1 National Highways Authority of India 3841.90 3848.00 133.57 91.09
2 Border Roads Organisation 256.00 210.00 17.00 17.00
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